NATICNAL .RTT3CAD ADSUS TUET 3CAR0
Award Numaper 20194
THIRD DIVISICHN Docket NO. CL-2C137

Irving T. 3ergman, Referee

Brot herhood of Raiiway, Airline and Steamship
Cerks, Freight Handlers, Express and
( Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISTUTE:

[George P. Baker, Richard C. Pond, and

( Jcervislangdon, Jr., Trustees of the

( Property of 2enn Central Transportation
( Company, Debtor

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee Of the Brotherncod
(G- 7267) ttat:

{2) The Carvier wviolated the Rules Agreement, effectivs

\ 4

Teoruery 1, 1%c5, parsienlariy Rulz A-A-l, when It assessed disci- ¢
pl:ne f 21 days susvensicn ONn ClaimantJ. 2. Desmore, Clerk at

the 47th Street Trailer Van Terzinal, Chicago, Ill., Chicago
Tivision, Westerngxegicn.

(b) dainmant J. £. Desmore's record be cleared of the
charges brought against himon Cctober 12, 1971

é Claimant J. Z. Desmore be conpensated for wage | 0ss
sustained during the period out of service, plus interest at the
rate of &% per annum compounded daily.

CEINICN CF BCARD: Claimant had been in the Carrier’s service nine
years, n the date of the accident which gave rise
to this matter, he-had been assigned for four zenths to duties which
i ncluded checking trailers and container | ochs and had been making
tnspections for four weeks. cClaimanthad inspected acontai ner used
for ocean shipments which was azcunted on a chassis which in turn was
on aflat car. Enroute fromChicago to Fort Wayne, Indiana, the
container cane | oose from the chassis and bl ocked movenments on an
adjoining track. The Carrier’s mastarmechanic when called to the
scene of the accident concluded after investigation that the locking
devices on three corners of the container were not secured so that
the container worked lcose fromthe chassis.
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The Organization contended that the opinion of the master
mechani ¢ was not sufficient. The claimant testified that he had
inspected, found the |ocks secured and so indicated on his inspection
report. It was argued that the accident occurred 12 hours later,
125miles from Chicago so that the container could have worked | oose
for some reason other than claimnt's alleged inproper inspection.
The Organization al so contended that claimnt shoul d not have been
hel d out of service; that the exact offense charged was not ﬁroved;
that the hearing was not conducted fairly and inpartially; that the
di scipline inposed was not warranted; that the decision and discipline
Was improper because it was made by a supervisor who was al so a
Wi tness against the claimnt at the hearing

The Carrier has contended that the claimant was properly
hel d out of service accordin% to Rule 6-A-l(a); that substantial
evi dence was adduced at the hearing to support the offense charged,
that the hearing was fairly conducted and the discipline was not
excessi ve under the eircumstances. |n addition, the Carrier
objected to the contention in the employe's submssion that it was
irproper fOr asupervisor witness to inpose discipline because
this argunent was not zade in the handling on the property.

V% note that Rule 6-A-l(a) authorized the Carrier to hold
an employe out of service pending a hearing, "if his retention in
service could be detrinmental to hinself, another person, or the
Company”. Subdivision "h" of this rule provides that the enploye
will be reinstated and conpensated for tine lost if the hearing
results in a decision in favor of the employe, W find that the
Carrier did not violate this rule by holding the claimnt out of
service pending the hearing. The accident was serious enough to
justify holding claimnt out of service to prevent a possible re-
occurrence of inproper inspection by the claimnt which could result
in an accident detrinmental to others and to the Carrier.

The transcript of the testimony indicates that the hearing
was fairly and inpartially conducted. O ainmant answered that he
received aproper notice, he was represented and produced wtnesses
to testify in his behalf. Cainmant's wtnesses gave no testinony
relative to the inspection made by the claimant in this case A
question raised concerning the degree of training for the assignnent
and the beginning of a training programafter the accident is not
sufficient to overcome the claimant's report that he made the in-
spection and found all to be "OK". In this connection, Carrier's
witness testified that a bulletin was issued in June, four months
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before the inspection, with regard to this work; that the witness
and t hree assistants did instruct and Were avail abl e for advice
while inspections were being made. ¢laimant did not testify that

he was not sure of what he was doing orthat he asked for assistance
or advi ce when he mage the inspection.

The master mechanic testified asam expert wtness. He
testified that he inspected the corner locks at the scene of the
accident before the container was moved fromits position where it
came | 00Se from the chassis. He explained in detail howthe corner
| ocks shoul d be secured and the reasonswhy, in hi s opinicn, they
had not been secured on three corners of the container. In his
Oﬁi nion the locks if properly secured would not work |oose in transit.
The Organization conceded in its subnmission that speculation as to
things that could have happened after the inspection, did not rule
out a possible inproper inspection by eclaimant, Specul ation is not

evi dence.

Vi believe that the expert testinony of the master mechanic
Tresented subatantial evi dence of improper inspection. VW Wi ll not
make a determination Of the weight to be given the conflicting testi-
comy. First Division Award 12072 i n support of this determination,
cited Third Division Anard 850 which has been fol lowed as policy,
to wt: "our function in this case is notto substitute our judgment
for that of the Carrier, or determne what we mght ormght not
have done had the matter been ours to handle. W are entitled to set
aside the Carrier’s actiononly ugenafinding that it is so clearly
wrong as t 0 constitute an abuse of discretion vested in the Carrier."”
W do not find such abuse to be present in this case.

V¢ have examined the record and do mot find any statenent
made in the handling on the property that the decision made and
penal ty impesed Was impreper because it was made by a supervisor who
was a W tness. |t cannot now be raised for the first time, Anard
17424, 19746, 19977 and Awards cited therein.

As to the degree of the disci Pline inmposed, it is a well
settled policy of the Board that we will not interfere with the
Carrier’'s discretion unless the diseipline iS arbitrary and capri-
cious, Awar ds 16172,19745,19¢65. on t he facts of this case, we do
not find the penalty to be arbitrary or capricious.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole

record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

The Carrier did not violate Rule 6-A-1.

AWARD

C ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Oder of Third Division

ATTEST: .
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 29th  day of March 1974,



